
For requests for further information 
Contact: Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PLEASE NOTE –This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is 
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting. 
 
In addition there is limited public seating available in the Capesthorne Room with 
priority being given to those members of public wishing to speak.  An overflow 
room has been provided for those members of public wishing to hear proceedings, 
however the meeting will be audio broadcast live on the Council’s website. 
 
The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here:  
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 

January 2022. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Referral of Notice of Motion: Second Winter Gritting Consultation  (Pages 15 - 
28) 

 
 To consider a report in response to a Notice of Motion on a Second Winter Gritting 

Consultation. 
 

6. Highway Winter Service Mid-Season Review  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
 To consider a report on the implementation of the revised policy for the Winter gritting 

route network in the borough. 
 

7. Local Transport Delivery Plan - Tranche 1  (Pages 39 - 320) 
 
 To consider a report requesting approval of the first set of Local Transport Delivery 

Plans, which have been prepared as part of the Council’s transport strategy 
framework. 
 

8. National Bus Strategy - Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme(s)  (Pages 321 - 
396) 

 
 To consider a report on the Council’s Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and Scheme 

and to seek the Committee’s endorsement prior to its submission to Department for 
Transport. 
 

9. Highways and Transport 2022-23 Programmes  (Pages 397 - 414) 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


 To consider a draft report on the capital and revenue budgets available for the 
highway service for 2022/23 and the allocation of those budgets to the various 
programmes of work. 
 

10. Request by Councillor L Gilbert for an item to be included on the work 
programme in relation to idling vehicle engines   

 
 To consider the following request:- 

 
Central Bedfordshire Council have adopted new legal powers that could result in fixed 
penalty notices being issued to drivers who are found to be parked whilst their engine 
is running.  The Council had said the aim was to improve air quality and support its 
sustainability plan.   
 
Councillor L Gilbert would like officers to consider bringing forward a similar scheme 
for Cheshire East and has requested the matter be debated by the Highways and 
Transport Committee. 
 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 415 - 418) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, 
B Burkhill, L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, M Hunter, M Sewart, 
D Stockton and P Williams 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee
held on Thursday, 13th January, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chair)
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair)

Councillors S Akers Smith, R Bailey (Substitute), M Benson, B Burkhill, 
H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, A Harewood (Substitute), L Jeuda (Substitute), 
M Sewart and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mr R Hibbert (Head of Strategic 
Transport and Parking), Mr C Hindle (Head of Infrastructure), Mr A Ross 
(Director of Infrastructure and Highways) Ms J Traverse (Executive Director-
Place), Ms J Wilcox (Head of Financial Management) and Mrs M Withington 
(Principal Lawyer)

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Braithwaite, M 
Hunter and D Stockton.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

On behalf of Sue Helliwell, the Democratic Services Officer read out a 
number of questions in respect of item 7, Ward Members Highways 
Budget Pilot Scheme – Update.

Councillor J Clowes attended the meeting virtually and asked questions in 
respect of item 5, Financial Year Review 2021/2022 and spoke in respect 
of Item 6, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 – 2025.

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



(During consideration of the item, Councillor R Bailey arrived to the 
meeting).

46 2021/22 FINANCIAL YEAR REVIEW 

Consideration was given to a report setting out the financial year review for 
2021/22.

Concerns were raised that the figures for expenditure on highways implied 
that the Council had lost in interest in providing and looking after its 
transport infrastructure.  It was felt that Cheshire East spent less than any 
of its neighbouring authorities regardless of whether they were more 
urban, rural or what political control they had.  The point was emphasised 
that the Council needed to focus on spending money on its transport 
infrastructure.

Further to this it was commented that at the full Council budget meeting 
which took place in February 2021, it had been agreed by the then merged 
Portfolio Holder for Waste and Highways that £0.8 million would be 
transferred fro
[...]
 agreed to recirculate this information after the meeting.  

Councillor A Gage asked that when the item was brought back to a future 
meeting of the Committee there should be detailed information contained 
within the report as to how final decisions regarding the acceptance or 
rejection of schemes was reached.  He commented that individual Ward 
Councillors should be responsible for making the final decision given their 
knowledge of the local area.

RESOLVED

1.That the contents of the report be noted and the intention to submit a 
further report to this Committee later in 2022 to seek a decision on the 
future approach to ward budgets also be noted.

2.That the comments outlined above be noted.

Page 9



49 SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROGRAMMES - UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report updating the committee on the 
programme of sustainable transport initiatives and improvements across 
the Borough.

Councillor M Benson raised a question in relation to the listing of 
Sustainable Modes of Travel to School (SMOTS) whereby several 
potential new walking routes in the Wychwood Village area which had 
been discussed with officers in 2019 but were not referred to within the 
report.  It was agreed that an answer to this would be provided outside of 
the meeting.

Councillor R Bailey suggested when considering the work programme 
item, the committee could look at the inclusion of a future agenda item in 
which the Highways and Transport Committee gave further consideration 
as to how funding for the maintenance of pavements could be addressed.

RESOLVED (Unanimous)

That the Sustainable Transport programmes, as set out in the report be 
endorsed.

50 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee considered an updated work programme.

It was noted that the items relating to pavement parking and HS2 would 
not be considered at the March meeting and would be brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee.

It was also noted that in accordance with the Constitution, a request had 
been made by Councillor L Gilbert to the Monitoring Officer for the 
Committee to consider an agenda item relating to traffic fine powers.  

Councils outside of London had now been given the ability to apply for 
new powers to impose fines on motorists for a range of "moving traffic 
offences", including stopping in yellow box junctions, driving the wrong 
way on a one-way street, using restricted routes, or performing prohibited 
turns.  Currently, only councils in London and Cardiff had the authority to 
issue fines for such offences.  Officers had advised that there were no 
plans for the Council to adopt the powers referred to.  Councillor L Gilbert 
felt that a policy decision was required which the Committee should have 
the opportunity to be involved alongside the submission of a written report 
by officers.

In response officers advised that the Monitoring Officer was considering 
the request, however a briefing on the matter could be arranged to take 
place as part of a pre-committee briefing whereby Members were given 

Page 10



the opportunity to consider the content and ask any relevant questions 
before deciding whether the item should be included on the work 
programme.

RESOLVED

That the amendments to the work programme be noted.

51 MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY (PROW) SUB-
COMMITTEE 

The Committee received the minutes of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) 
Sub-Committee held on 6 December 2021.

Councillor M Benson raised a question regarding the schedule of cases 
appearing on the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee agendas.  He 
referred to a case in which a planning application site included a route for 
which a ‘claim’ had been submitted for a public right of way to be recorded.  
It was agreed that a response to this question would be provided in writing 
after the meeting.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Public Rights of Way (PROW) Sub-Committee be 
received and noted.

52 A500 DUALLING FROM MEREMOOR MOSS ROUNDABOUT TO M6 
JUNCTION 16 - 
[...]
ort responds to the Notice to Motion raised at Council relating to the 

call for a second round of consultation on the amendments to the winter 

gritting network, entitled “Further Streamlined Winter Service Consultation”.  

1.2. The report outlines the proposed action required to address the issues 

raised by the Notice to Motion. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. This paper proposes a rearrangement and update to the Well Managed 

Highway Infrastructure(WMHI) web page. This will enable the information 

requested in the Notice of Motion to be available in one place. 

 

 

3. Recommendations 

The Highways and Transport Committee to note that : 

3.1. The information requested in the Notice of Motion, where missing, has been  

added to the web page below: 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/highways_and_roads/road-

maintenance/well-managed-highway-infrastructure.aspx. 

3.2. A link to the WMHI webpage has been added on the Council’s public 

consultation webpage. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Much of the information that is referred to in the Notice of Motion is already 

available on the web page, or was published with the relevant reports, but 

to assist with the response this information will be reorganised and the page 

updated for clarity. This report addresses the points raised in the Notice to 

Motion. 

4.2. These recommendations align with the Council’s Corporate Plan aim of 

being an open council. 

 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. There are no other options to be considered, in the interests of being open 

the required information will be provided on the WMHI webpage with a 

further link on the Council’s consultation page. 

 

 

6. Background 

6.1. The national guidance to which the Council aligns its highway policies and 

operational procedures  ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure’ was 

released in 2016. 

6.2. On 04/02/20 Cabinet considered a paper containing proposals relating to 

[...]
ation of new 

criteria across the whole network was necessary to ensure the service 

provided was consistent with the risk-based approach set out in the national 

guidelines. It was clear that the previous policy had, over time, resulted 

some inconsistencies across the network and that the reasoning behind 

which roads were gritted needed to be tested against the approach 

advocated in the national guidelines.  

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

2.3. The new policy was developed adopting the national guidelines and 

involved an extensive review of the borough’s road network and a 

comprehensive consultation exercise.  

2.4. The policy was approved by the then Council Cabinet on 4 February 2020 

and the new service began for this winter season, starting in October 2021. 

2.5. This report details the conditions that have been experienced since the 

beginning of this winter season up to 07/01/22 along with any issues 

experienced with the implementation of the new network. 

2.6. This report recommends that the implementation of the winter gritting 

network continues to be monitored and that a final report and 

recommendations will be presented to the Highways and Transport 

Committee in the summer following the service having operated for the 

complete winter season. 

2.7. This report aligns with the Corporate Plan priority of being and Open 

council. 

3. Recommendations 

That the Highways and Transport Committee resolves that: 

3.1. The implementation of the new winter gritting routes continues to be 

carefully monitored over the remainder of the winter season.   

3.2. A report is presented to a future Highways and Transport Committee which; 

responds to points raised by the Committee, provides detailed analysis of 

the impacts of the new routes and considers if any changes are required to 

the new policy. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Gathering information over a whole season will allow an informed report to 

be presented
[...]
e network. 

6.18. There have also been discussions around parish or town councils 

potentially paying Cheshire East Highways for additional lengths of network 

to be treated. This would have the obvious disadvantage of being at 

variance with the need to have a consistent, evidence based gritting 

network, which was the objective of the recent policy review due to the 

problems with the previous arrangements described in sections 6.1 and 6.2. 

Incidents 

6.19. As can be seen in the summary of winter treatments table above, there 

have been at least 16 days on which road surface temperatures were 

forecast to fall below freezing and actually did, and hence gritting 

operations took place.  Only on a very small number of occasions were any 

reports received of any issues. 

Page 33



 

OFFICIAL 

6.20. At this point in the season, most of the data available is anecdotal, as 

official accident data from the police is only available up to 31/10/21. 

6.21. From the information available it isn’t possible to identify any particular 

trends as most of the issues occurred during the inclement weather which 

occurred immediately after storm Arwen.  

 

Review at End of Winter Season 

6.22. It is proposed to complete an annual review of the winter season and 

present the findings to the Highway and Transport Committee after the end 

of the winter season. This review will commence in April 2022. The review 

will : 

 Re-score any roads on which there have been significant 
representations and consider if they can be included in the gritting 
programme if they meet the criteria after re-scoring.  

 Consider evidence relating to accidents on the highway network 
during icy conditions to assess any implications of the recent 
change. 

 Consider whether there should be minor amendments to the scoring 
matrix in the light of the winter experience. 

 Present the details of a potential local “top up” scheme and 
recommend whether this should be taken forward
[...]
s well placed to secure transport investment. 

2.5. The LTP Delivery Plans for Crewe, Macclesfield, Knutsford, Sandbach and 

Nantwich are appended to this report, at 

Page 40

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/local-transport-and-car-parking-engagement-2020.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/consultations/local-transport-and-car-parking-engagement-2020.aspx


 

OFFICIAL 

2.5.1. Appendix A - Crewe 

2.5.2. Appendix B - Knutsford 

2.5.3. Appendix C - Macclesfield 

2.5.4. Appendix D - Nantwich 

2.5.5. Appendix E - Sandbach 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to: 

3.1.1. Approve the Local Transport Delivery Plans as in Appendices A – E, 

which will become part of the Councils policy and programme planning 

framework for transport. 

3.1.2. Note that individual projects in any Delivery Plan will be subject to 

programming of the annual highways and transport capital budgets.  

Projects will be progressed only after funding has been agreed and 

subject to all necessary scheme design and development works including 

consultation with stakeholders. 

3.1.3. Note that each Delivery Plan can be reviewed periodically to take 

account of any significant changes to either national guidelines or 

relevant local policy context. 

3.1.4. Note that the Delivery Plans will be shared with ward councillors and 

town/parish councils, who will be engaged in meetings and workshops to 

develop programmes to deliver relevant transport projects. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Local Transport Delivery Plans have been developed in line with the 

principles established in the Council’s adopted Local Transport Plan to 

achieve the Council’s wider strategic aims and objectives noted in the 

Corporate Plan 2021- 2025, most notably regarding environmental, 

economic and community objectives. 

 

4.2. The Local Transport D
[...]
y.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to:  

3.1.1. Note and comment on the draft Enhanced Partnership Plan (EP Plan) 

and Scheme (EP Scheme) documents. 

3.1.2. Authorise the Director of Highways and Infrastructure, in consultation 

with the Bus Services Member Advisory Panel, to finalise the draft 

Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme documents. 

3.1.3. Approve that the finalised draft EP Plan and Scheme documents be 

submitted to the Department for Transport before the end of April, in 

accordance with their deadline. 

3.1.4. Note that the final version of a Cheshire East Enhanced Partnership Plan 

and Scheme will be reported to a future meeting of this Committee for 

approval. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The EP Plan and EP Scheme documents will build upon the objectives and 

targets as outlined within the most recent Bus Service Improvement Plan 

(BSIP). These documents will therefore guide future investment and ensure 

that future bus operations are in accordance with the expectations of the 

Department for Transport. 

4.2. The EP Plan and Scheme documents are recommended for endorsement 

because they have been produced in full accordance with the published 

guidance, including the Transport Focus Enhanced Partnership Briefing 

Sessions, DfT’s Delivering Bus Service Improvement Plans using an 

Enhanced Partnership Guidance and DfT’s Enhanced Partnership Plan and 

Scheme Agreement Guidance. 

4.3. This recommendation has been put forward because having an established 

Enhanced Partnership is a prerequisite of any future funding. Without an 

Page 323



 

OFFICIAL 

Enhanced Partnership in place, Cheshire East and bus operators will lose 

access to funding streams including future COVID-19 recovery funds, Bus 

Service Operator Grant (BSOG) and opportunities that arise as a direct 

result of the new National Bus Strategy and the Comprehensive Spending 

Review. For an Enhanced Pa
[...]

 

 
To note the 

programme of 
activities for 

Highways and 
Transport 

services in the 
forthcoming year. 

 

 
John David 

tbc tbc Y 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
Place 

N 

 

P
age 417



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Referral of Notice of Motion: Second Winter Gritting Consultation
	Appendix A - Notices of Motion (003)

	6 Highway Winter Service Mid-Season Review
	7 Local Transport Delivery Plan - Tranche 1
	Appendix A - Crewe LTDP 2022
	Appendix B - Knutsford LTDP 2022
	Appendix C - Macclesfield LTDP 2022
	Appendix D - Nantwich LTDP 2022
	Appendix E - Sandbach LTDP 2022
	Appendix F - LTDP EqIA Rev1 (002)

	8 National Bus Strategy - Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme(s)
	Appendix 1 Draft EP Plan February 2022
	Appendix 2 - Draft EP Scheme February 2022

	9 Highways and Transport 2022-23 Programmes
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, L Braithwaite, B Burkhill, J Clowes 
(Substitute), H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, M Sewart and P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mr M Davenhill (Contract Asset 
Manager), Mr J David (Interim Director of Highways & Infrastructure), Mr S 
Davies (Operations Manager, Maintenance and Localities), Mr R Hibbert 
(Head of Strategic Transport and Parking), Ms J Traverse (Executive Director-
Place), Ms J Wilcox (Head of Financial Management) and Mrs M Withington 
(Principal Lawyer) 
 
 

 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hunter and D 
Stockton. 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

56 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor R Bailey attended the meeting and spoke on item 5 - Referral of 

Notice of Motion: Second Winter Gritting Consultation. 

Town Councillor H Ellwood attended the meeting and spoke on item 6 - 

Highway Winter Service Mid-Season Review. 

Councillor M Warren attended the meeting and spoke on item 6 - Highway 

Winter Service Mid-Season Review. 



 
57 REFERRAL OF NOTICE OF MOTION: SECOND WINTER GRITTING 

CONSULTATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report responding to the Notice to Motion 
raised at Council relating to the call for a second round of consultation on 
the amendments to the winter gritting network, entitled “Further 
Streamlined Winter Service Consultation. 
 
Councillor J Clowes explained her reasons for bringing the motion to the 
attention of the Council.  She considered some of the data on the website 
to be confusing and lacked clarity.  Further to this she felt the information 
did not provide an analysis of the consultation results which had caused 
residents to struggle with understanding the scores allocated to certain 
roads within the borough’s network and which she felt needed addressing.  
She welcomed the opportunity to raise the matter with Members of the 
Highways and Transport Committee, however she felt the report did  not 
address all of the questions raised within the Notice of Motion. 
 
RESOLVED 

1.That it be noted the information requested in the Notice of Motion, where 
missing, had been added to the web page below: 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/highways_and_roads/road-
maintenance/well-managed-highway-infrastructure.aspx. 

2.That it be noted a link to the WMHI webpage had been added on the 
Council’s public consultation webpage. 
 

58 HIGHWAY WINTER SERVICE MID-SEASON REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating the Committee on the 
implementation of the revised policy for the Winter gritting route network in 
the borough.  
 
Councillor M Sewart moved an amendment to the substantive motion 
which was to include a further recommendation that bullet point one, 
paragraph 6.22 of the report be included with the addition of the words ‘in 
consultation with Ward Councillors’.  Councillor C Browne seconded the 
amendment with the proviso that the five bullet points listed under 
paragraph 6.22 of the report, including the addition of the words ‘in 
consultation with Ward Councillors’ after each bullet point to also form part 
of the final recommendation. 
 
Members made the following comments:- 
 

(i) Welcomed the recommendation to develop a network 

hierarchy; 

(ii) Any future review should take into account the fact that the 

current Winter had been mild and that any future policy 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/highways_and_roads/road-maintenance/well-managed-highway-infrastructure.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/highways_and_roads/road-maintenance/well-managed-highway-infrastructure.aspx


decisions should not be based on an abnormal Winter 

season; 

(iii) The data was not indicative of all of the concerns residents 

were raising in terms of what was happening on the roads 

within their areas; 

(iv) In terms of national guidelines whilst it was important to 

adhere to this as far as possible, it was considered there was 

room for a wide range of interpretation in respect of the 

guidelines; 

(v) Rural communities had been impacted and this fact should 

not be overlooked; 

(vi) Understanding of how the figures in table 1 of paragraph 

6.12 of the report which set out how many treatments had 

been undertaken and on what days the treatments had been 

carried out.  There was request to analyse how the figures 

compared to the same period over the last three years in 

order to understand how representative the figures were; 

(vii) Member involvement would be key in terms of gathering and 

communicating evidence to a centrally agreed deposit. 

(viii) Focus, should initially as part of any meaningful review be on 

the roads that did score highly but not highly enough to meet 

the criteria to be included within the Winter gritting 

programme. 

 

Councillor S Akers Smith asked a question in respect of how much of the 

budget had been spent on treatment days.  Members were advised that a 

written response to this question would be circulated after the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED (Unanimous) 
 
1.That implementation of the new Winter gritting routes continued to be 

carefully monitored by the Highways and Transport Committee over the 

remainder of the Winter season. 

 

2.That a report be presented to a future Highways and Transport 

Committee which responded to the points raised by the Committee as 

outlined above and which provided detailed analysis of the impacts of the 

new routes with consideration being given if any changes would be 

required to the new policy. 

 

3.That a review would re-score any roads on which there had been 
significant representations and consideration should be given whether they 
be included in the gritting programme if they met the criteria after re-
scoring.  
 
4.That a review would consider evidence relating to accidents on the 
highway network during icy conditions to assess any implications of the 
recent change. 



 
5.That a review would consider whether there should be minor 
amendments to the scoring matrix in the light of the winter experience. 
 
6.That a review would present the details of a potential local “top up” 
scheme and recommend whether this should be taken forward. 
 
7.That recommendations 3 to 6 to be carried out in consultation with Ward 
Councillors. 

59 LOCAL TRANSPORT DELIVERY PLAN - TRANCHE 1  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking the Committee’s approval for 
the first set of Local Transport Delivery Plans, which had been prepared as 
part of the Council’s transport strategy framework. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor L Crane and seconded by Councillor S 
Akers Smith that the substantive motion be approved subject to any 
reference within the recommendations to the word ‘delivery’ being 
replaced with the word’ development’.  Prior to the motion being voted 
upon the following amendment was put forward by Councillor M Benson 
and seconded by Councillor L Gilbert:- 
 

(i) That recommendation 3.1.4 become 3.1.1 and the words ‘Note that  

the’ be removed. 

(ii) That recommendation 3.1.1 become recommendation 3.1.2 and  

would have the inclusion of the words ‘subject to satisfactory feedback’ 

at the beginning of the recommendation. 

(iii) That recommendation 3.1.2 become recommendation 3.1.3. 

(iv) That recommendation 3.1.3 become recommendation 3.1.4. 

 
This amendment was debated, voted upon and lost. 
 
Members debated the substantive motion which was approved subject to 
any reference within the recommendations to the word ‘delivery’ being 
replaced with the word’ development’. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.That the Local Transport Development Plans as in Appendices A – E, 

which would become part of the Councils policy and programme planning 

framework for transport be approved. 

2.That it be noted the individual projects in any Development Plan would 

be subject to programming of the annual highways and transport capital 

budgets.  Projects would be progressed only after funding had been 

agreed and subject to all necessary scheme design and development 

works including consultation with stakeholders. 



3.That it be noted each Development Plan could be reviewed periodically 

to take account of any significant changes to either national guidelines or 

relevant local policy context. 

4.That it be noted that the Development Plans would be shared with Ward 

councillors and town/parish councils, who would be engaged in meetings 

and workshops to develop programmes to deliver relevant transport 

projects. 

 
60 NATIONAL BUS STRATEGY - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP PLAN AND 

SCHEME(S)  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) Plan and Scheme. 
 
Concerns were raised the report did not make it clear there would be 
Member involvement in the Enhanced Partnership Governance 
arrangements.  An amendment to the substantive motion was put forward 
by Councillor M Sewart and seconded by Councillor J Clowes that an 
additional recommendation be included which confirmed Member 
involvement in the Enhanced Partnership Governance Structure. In 
response to the amendment, Mandy Withington, the Principal Lawyer 
advised that such an amendment would be unconstitutional.   
 
A further amendment was then put forward by Councillor L Crane and 
seconded by Councillor C Browne which included an additional 
recommendation stating that the views of the Committee regarding the 
importance of Member involvement with the Enhanced Partnership 
Governance Structure be reported to Members of the BSIP Advisory Panel 
for their consideration.   
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
 
1.That the draft Enhanced Partnership Plan (EP Plan) and Scheme (EP 

Scheme) documents be noted. 

2.That the Director of Highways and Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Bus Services Member Advisory Panel be authorised, to finalise the draft 

Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme documents. 

3.That the finalised draft EP Plan and Scheme documents be approved 

and submitted to the Department for Transport before the end of April, in 

accordance with their deadline. 

4.That it be noted the final version of a Cheshire East Enhanced 

Partnership Plan and Scheme would be reported to a future meeting of 

this Committee for approval. 

5.That the comments of the Committee regarding the importance of 

Member involvement in the Enhanced Partnership Governance Structure 

be reported to Members of the BSIP Advisory Panel. 



 
61 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 2022-23 PROGRAMMES  

 
It was noted that as the information from the Department for Transport 
(DfT) had been submitted within the last 24 hours, it was agreed that the 
item should be deferred to an additional meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Committee scheduled to be arranged for the end of April. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the item be deferred to an additional meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Committee. 
 

62 REQUEST BY COUNCILLOR L GILBERT FOR AN ITEM TO BE 
INCLUDED ON THE WORK PROGRAMME IN RELATION TO IDLING 
VEHICLE ENGINES  
 
Consideration was given to Councillor L Gilbert’s request for an item 
relating to idling vehicle engines to be included as a future item on the 
work programme. 
 
Initial comments from some Members raised concerns that the impact on 
the workload of the enforcement team potentially could be significant and 
that educating members of the public perhaps would be a more 
appropriate approach to adopt.   
 
Members debated the request and it was agreed that the item should be 
included on the work programme for further discussion. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a report which included a feasibility study on the matter of idling 
vehicle engines be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

63 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 



 
 


